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Subject: Objection to Application No.: TPBA^/l-DB/2

To whom it may concern,

I object to the mentioned development application, please find the attached Word file for details. 

Merrick Chan
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To: Secretary, Town Planning Board
(Via email: tpbpd@pland.g〇v.hk) 
Application No-： TPB/Y/l-DB/2

I have the following comments:
■
%

(l) The Applications TPB/Y/l-DB/2 and TPB/Y/l-DB/3 seek approval to increase the 
ultimate population at Discovery Bay from 25,000 under the current Outline 
Zoning Plan (OZP) to 29,000 under the revised OZP. The Applications include 
detailed impact statements to show that the increase is well within the

#

capacity limits of the lot. However, the impact statements ignore the essential 
fact that, under the Land Grant, the Government has no obligation to provide 
potable water and sewerage services to the Lot.

• Discovery Bay is required to be self-sufficient in water and sewerage 
services under the Land Grant, and HKR wrote to the City Owners' 
Committee on 10 July, 1995 stating that the reservoir was built for a 
maximum population of 25,000. The impact assessments ignore this 
essential fact.

I demand tha t the population cap o f25,000 be preserved, so as not to 
breach the Land G rant

• In spite of the conditions contained in the Land Grant, when the tunnel was 
built Government agreed to allow potable water and sewerage 
connections to Siu Ho Wan. However, the agreements are between HKR 
and the Government, and they remain secret. Now# the Government has 
refused to provide additional water and sewerage services to cater for a 
population beyond 25,000.

/ demand tha t Government release the existing w ater and sewerage 
services agreements.

(2) If the Town Planning Board insists on approving the Applications, I further 
request that the following issues be addressed.

〇



Due to Government's to provide potable water and sewerage services 
beyond a population of 25#000# HKR is proposing to restart the water 

(^treatment and waste water treatment plants on the Lot. Under the Deed 
of Mutual Covenant (DMC)# HKR may further develop the lot, provided 
such development does not impose any new fmanaal obligations on 
existing owners (Clause 8(b)# P. 10).

/ demand that all costs fo r water and sewerage services to areas 6/ and
10b, including operation o f all treatment plants, storage facilities and 
pipelines^ be charged to areas 6 f and 10b and not to existing villages.

• Although Government agreed to provide water and sewerage services 
to DB when the tunnel was buUt# it refused to pay for and maintain the 
connections. As a result, the Owners are paying over $1 mUUon per year 
to the Government to lease land to run pipelines outside the Lot to 
connect to Siu Ho Wan. The owners are also paying for aR maintenance
of the pipeUnes and pumping systems.

I demand tha t Government provide potable water and sewerage 
connections to  the Lot boundary, just like every other residential 
development in Hong Kong.

(3) The Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) states that the roads both within and 
outside DB have plenty o f spare capacity to cater fo r a population increase

/rom 25,000 to 29,000. However, the TIA 丨gnores the essentia丨 /act that, 
under the existing OZP, DB is declared to be "primorily a car-free

development^. As suchf road capacity is irrelevant

• Golf carts are the primary mode of personal transport, and are capped at the 
existing number

I demand th a t the Government consider whether i t  is safe to allow  
increased tra ffic  in competition w ith slow-moving go lf carts tha t offer 
no collision protection to occupants.

I demand th a t Government review the sustainability o f capping golf 
carts a t the current level while increasing population. G olf carts are 

already selling fo r  over HK$2 m illion.



• No provision has been made for vehicle parking (distinct from golf cart 
parking) on the Lot, and vehicles are currently parked illegally at 
different locations.

/ demand tha t Government review  vehicle parking before any 
population increase.

參

(4) HKR claims in the Applications tha t it  is the sole owner o f the Lot. This is untrue. 
There are presently over 8,300 assigns o f the developer who co-own the Lot 
together with HKR.

/ demand tha t HKR w ithd raw  the Applications and make revisions to recognise 

the co-owners.
0

(5) Under the DMQ City M anagem ent is supposed to represent the Owners 

(including HKR) in a ll m atters and dealings w ith Government or any u tility  in 
ony woy concerning the management o f the City. Despite this condition, HKR 
continues to negotiate direct w ith  Government and utilities, and conclude

secret agreements to which the owners have no input or access. The water and

sewerage agreements, plus the lease to run the w ater and sewage pipelines
•  #

outside the Lot, hove already been mentioned, but there are more.

/ dem and tha t the LPG supply agreem ent w ith  San Hing be made public.

/ dem and th a t the proposed bus depot a t Area 10b be declared a public bus 

depot, and ensure tha t henceforth franchised bus operators have the rig h t to 

run bus services between Discovery Bay and o ther places.

I also have concerns on the following issues:

Given the fact that the only access to Area 6f is through Parkvale Drive which is a 
Village Passage way of Parkvale Village, HKR should explain the ways to deliver 
Construction M aterials  and to dispose Construction Wastes.

How will HKR minimize the disturbance to existing residents and hikers during 
construction and operation periods?



m

Spaces for parking and loading/unloading facilities are not provided in the proposal.

Existing open area at Woodland Court, Woodgreen Court and Woodbury Court is 
already very tight. Any new residential developments must take into account 
present-day requirements under the Planning Standards and Guidelines.

If Staff Quarter is no longer required in DB# the vacant sites for such uses should
consider to release for enjoyment of the existing residents so as to enhance the

/

livability of the area.

The Master Plan for Discovery Bay is an integral part of the Land Grant (IS6122 in the 
Land Registry). The Land Grant requires that no development or redevelopment may 
take place on the Lot until an approved Master Plan showing the development is in 
place. The current Master Plan is dated 28 February, 20C0. It is not compatible with
either the current outline zoning plan or the current development on the lot. In 
order to protect the interests of the current 8,300+ assigns of the developer, it is 
essential that the existing Master Plan and OZP are aligned with the existing 
development on the lot before consideration of any proposal to amend the OZP. 
Otherwise there is simply too much risk that the rights of the other owners of the lot 
will be interfered with. Problems that need to be addressed include incursion on 

Government land; recognition of the Existing Public Recreational Facilities; size and 
surrounding area of the land designated Gl/C on the current OZP; configuration of 
the Area N2 at the inclined lift, etc.

Unless and until my demands are acceded to and my concerns are addressed \ object 
to the above-mentioned development application.

Yours sincerely

Name: Chan Yin Yat Merrick
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Application No.: TPB/Y/l-DB/2

Dear Sirs,

Re: Hong Kong Resort Co Ltd’s Application to Develop Areas 6f (behind Parkvale) 卜

I have the following comments: 也 ’
(1) The Applications TPB/Y/l-DB/2 2nd TPB/Y/l-DB/3 seek approval to increase the ultimate population 
at Discovery Bay from 25,000 under the current Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) to 29,000 under the revised 
OZP. The Applications include detailed impact statements to show that the increase fe well within the 
capacity limits of the lot. However, the impact statements ignore the essential fact that, under the Land 
Grant, the Government has no obligation to provide potable water and sewerage services to the Lot.
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• Discovery Bay is required to be self-sufficient in water and sewerage services under the Land 
Grant, and HKR wrote to the City Owners* Committee on 10 July, 1995 stating that the reservoir 
was built for a maximum population of 25,000. The impact assessments ignore this essential fact.

I dem and tha t the p o p u la tio n  cap o f 25,000 be p rese rved , so  as n o t to breach the Land Grant.

• In spite of the conditions contained in the Land Grant, when the tunnel was built Government 
agreed to allow potable water and sewerage connections to Siu Ho Wan. However, the 
agreements are between HKR and the Government, and they remain secret. Now, the 
Government has refused to provide additional water and sewerage services to cater for a 
population beyond 25,000.

/ dem and th a t G ove rnm en t re lease  the  e x is tin g  w ate r and  sew erage se rv ices agreem ents.
(2) If the Town Planning Board insists on approving the Applications, I further request that the following
issues be addressed. *

• Due to Governments to provide potable water and sewerage services beyond a population of 
25,000, HKR is proposing to restart the water treatment and waste water treatment plants on the 
Lot. Under the Deed of Mutual Covenant (DMC), HKR may further develop the lot, provided such 
development does not impose any new financial obligations on existi门g owners (Clause 8(b), P.

I dem and tha t a ll co s ts  fo r w ater and  sew erage se rv ices  to areas 6 f and 10b，in c lu d in g  operation  
o f a ll trea tm ent p lan ts , s to rage  fa c ilitie s  and  p ipe lines , be charged to  areas 6 fa n d  10b and n o t to
e x is tin g  villages.

. Although Government agreed to provide water and sewerage services to DB when the tunnel was 
built, it refused to pay for and maintain the connections. As a result, the Owners are paying over 
$1 million per year to the Government to lease land to run pipelines outside the Lot to connect to 
Siu Ho Wan. The owners are also paying for all maintenance of the pipelines and pumping 
systems.

I dem and tha t G overnm ent p ro v id e  p o ta b le  w a te r an d  sew erage connections  to  the L o t boundary, 
ju s t  like  every o th e r re s id e n tia l deve lopm ent in  H ong Kong.
(3) The Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) states that the roads both within anci ^mfside DB have plenty of
spare capacity to cater for a population increase from 25,000 to 29,000. H o v ^ H  the TIA ignores the

10).
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ossential fact that, undor tho oxisting OZPf DB is declared to be ^primarily a car-free development. As 
such, road capacity is irrelevant.

• Golf carts are the primary mode of personal transport, and are capped at the existing number.
及 、

/ demand f/jaf f/】e G o m 謂 ⑽  cons/’der vvhefher /n s  safe (〇 a //o，"  increased 的 f"c 
com petition  w ith s low -m oving  g o lf carts that o ffe r no co llis io n  p ro tec tion  to occupants.
I dem and tha t G overnm ent rev iev/ the su s ta in a b ility  o f capp ing  g o lf carts  a t the curren t level 
w hile  increasing  popu la tion . G o lf carts arc a lready se llin g  fo r over HK$2 m illion .

• No provision has been made for vehicle parking (distinct from goSf cart parking) on the Lot, and 
vehicles are currently parked illegally at different locations.

/ dem and that G overnm ent reviev/ veh ic le  p a rk in g  before  any popu la tion  increase.
(4) HKR claims in the Applications that it is the sole owner of the Lot. This is untrue. There are presently 
over 8,3〇0 assigns 〇f the developer who co-own the Lot together with HKR.
I dem and tha t HKR w ithd raw  the A p p lica tio n s  and m ake re v is io n s  to recogn ise  the co-o^ners.
(5) Under the DMC，City Management is supposed to represent the Owners (including HKR) in ali 
matters and dealings with Government or any utility in any vyay concerning the management of the City.
Despite this condition, HKR continues to negotiate direct with Government and utilities, and conciucle 
secret agreements to which the owners have no input or access. The v/ater and sewerage agreements, 
plus the lease to run the water arid sewage pipelines outside the L〇t，have already been menUoned, but
there are more.
I dem and tha t the LPG su p p ly  agreem ent w ith  San H ing be m ade p u b lic .
/ demand f/iaf the proposed Lt/s depof at A厂ea 10b be decfarec/ a pub//c bc/s depot, and ensure 
f/iat henceforth franch/sed bus operato厂s rtave t/ie ngh t to bus serv/ces betv/een Discovery
B ay and o the r p laces.
I also have concerns on the following issues:
Given the fact that the only access to Area 6f is through Parkvale Drive which is a Village Passage way 
of Parkvale Village, HKR should explain the ways to deliver Construction JviateriaSs and to dispose 
Construction Wastes.
How will HKR minimize the disturbance to existing residents and hikers during construction and 
operation periods?
Spaces for parking and loading/unloading facilities are not provided in the proposal.
Existing open area at Woodland Court, Woodgreen Court and Woodbury Court is already very tight. An 
new residential developments must take into account present-day requirements under the Planning 
Standards and Guidelines.
If Staff Quarter is no longer required in DB, the vacant sites for such uses should consider to release f( 
enjoyment of the existing residents so as to enhance the livability of the area.
The Master Plan for Discovery Bay is an integral part of the Land Grant (IS6122 in the Land Registry). 
The Land Grant requires that no development or redevelopment may take place on the Lot until an 
approved Master Plan showing the development is in place. The current Master Plan is dated 28 
February, 2000. It is not compatible with either the current outline zoning plan or the current 
development on the lot. In order to protect the interests of the current 8,300+ assigns of the develope
is essential that the existing Master Plan and OZP are aligned with the existing development on Ihe l( 
before consideration of any proposal to amend the OZP. Otherwise there is simply too much risk thal 
rights of the other owners of the lot will be interfered with. Problems that need to be addressed indue
incursion on Government land; recognition of the Existing Public Recreational Facilities; size and 
surrounding area of the land designated Gl/C on the current OZP; configuration of the Area N2 at tĥ  
inclined lift, etc.
Unless and until my demands are acceded to and my concerns are addressed 1 object to the above- 
mentioned development application.
Yours sincerely 
John Brennan
Name: Yasmin Jiwa (owner
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To: Secretary, Town Planning Board

(Via email: tDbpd@pland.gov.hk} 
Application No.: TPB/Y/l-DB/2

Dear Sirs,

Re: Hong Kong Resort Co Ltd's Application to Develop Areas 6f (behind Parkval

I have the following comments:

(1) The Applications TPB/Y/l-DB/2 and TPB/Y/l-DB/3 seek approval to increase the 
ultimate population at Discovery Bay from 25,000 under the currentOutline
Zoning Plan (OZP) to 29,000 under the revised OZP. The Applications include 
detailed impact statements to show that the increase is well within the 
capacity limits of the lot. However, the impact statements ignore the essential 
fact that, under the Land Grant, the Government has no obligation to provide 
potable water and sewerage services to the Lot.

• Discovery Bay is required to be self-sufficient in water and sewerage 
services under the Land Grant, and HKR wrote to the Crty Owners'
Committee on 10 July, 1995 stating that the reservoir was built for a

0
m

maximum population of 25,000. The impact assessments ignore this 
essential fact

I demand tha t the population cap o f25,000 be preserved, so as not to  

breach the Land G rant

• In spite of the conditions contained in the Land Grant, when the tunnel was 
built Government agreed to allow potable water and sewerage 
connections to Siu Ho Wan. However, the agreements are between HKR 
and the Government, and they remain secret. Now, the Government has 
refused to provide additional water and sewerage services to cater for a 
population beyond 25,000.

/ demand that Government release the existing w ater and sewerage 
services agreements.

(2) If the Town Planning Board insists on approving the Applications, I further
參

request that the following issues be addressed.



• Due to Government's to provide potable water and sewerage services 
beyond a population of 25,000, HKR is proposing to restart the water 
treatment and waste water treatment plants on the Lot, Under the Deed 
of Mutual Covenant (DMC)# HKR may further develop the lot, provided 
such development does not impose any new financial obligations on 
existing owners (Clause 8(b)# P. 10).

/ demand tha t a ll costs fo r v/ater and sevjerage ser/ices io  areas 6f and
10b, including operation o f a ll treatm ent plants, storage facilities and 
pipelines, be charged to areas 6 f and 10b and not to existing villages.

• Although Government agreed to provide water and sewerage services 
to DB when the tunnel was built, it refused to pay for and maintain the
connections. As a result, the Owners are paying over $1 million per year 
to the Government to lease land to run pipelines outside the Lot to 
connect to Siu Ho Wan. The owners are also paying for all maintenance 
of the pipelines and pumping systems.

I demand tha t Government provide potable w ater and sev/erage 

connections to  the Lot boundary, ju s t like every other residential 
development in Hong Kong.

(3) The Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) states that the roads both within and 

outside DB have plenty o f spare capacity to cater fo r o population increase 

from  25,000 to 29,000. However, the TIA ignores the essential fac t that,
m

under the existing OZP, DB is declared to be "prim arily a car-free 

developmentI 11. As suchf road capacity is irre levant

• Golf carts are the primary mode of personal transport, and are capped at the 
existing number,

I demand th a t the Government consider whether it  is safe to allow
increased traffic in competition with stow-moving golf carts that offer
no collision protection to  occupants.

I demand th a t Government review the sustainability o f capping go lf

carts a t the current level while increasing population. Go/f carts are 

already selling fo r  over HK$2 m illion.



• No provision has been made for vehicle parking (distinct from golf cart 
parking) on the Lot, and vehicles are currently parked illegally at
different locations. 

1̂
>

/ demand th a t Government review  vehicle parking before any 
population increase.

(4) HKR claims in the Applications tha t i t  is the sole owner o f the Lot. This is untrue•立， 
There ore presently over 8,300 assigns o f the developer who co-own the Lot 

together w ith HKR.

/ dem and th a t HKR w ithd ra w  the Applications and make revisions to recognise 

the co-owners.

(5) Under the DMCf City M anagem ent is supposed to represent the Owners 

(including HKR) in a ll m atters and dealings w ith Government or any u tility  in
any way concerning the m anagem ent o f the City. Despite this condition, HKR 

continues to negotiate direct w ith  Government and utilities, and conclude 

secret agreements to which the owners have no inpu t or access. The w ater and 
sewerage agreements; plus the lease to run the w ater and sewage pipelines 

outside the Lot, have already been mentioned, bu t there are more.

/ dem and th a t the LPG supply agreem ent w ith  San Hing be made public.
0

I dem and th a t the proposed bus depot a t Area 10b be declared a public bus 

depot, and ensure th a t henceforth franchised bus operators have the rig h t to  

run bus services between Discovery Bay and o ther places.

I also have concerns on the following issues:

Given the fact that the only access to Area 6f is through Parkvale Drive which is a 
Village Passage way of Parkvale Village, HKR should explain the ways to deliver 
Construction Materials and to dispose Construction Wastes.

How will HKR minimize the disturbance to existing residents and hikers during 
construction and operation periods?



鵞

Spaces for parking and loading/unloading facilities are not provided in the proposal.

Existing open area at Woodland Court, Woodgreen Court and Woodbury Court is 
already very tight. Any new residential developments must take into account 
present-day requirements under the Planning Standards and Guidelines.

If Staff Quarter is no longer required in DB# the vacant sites for such uses should 
consider to release for enjoyment of the existing residents so as to enhance the 
livability of the area.

The Master Plan for Discovery Bay is an integral part of the Land Grant (IS6122 in the 
Land Registry). The Land Grant requires that no development or redevelopment may 
take place on the Lot until an approved Master Plan showing the development is in 
place. The current Master Plan is dated 28 February, 2000, It is not compatible with 
either the current outline zoning plan or the current development on the lot. In 
order to protect the interests of the current 8 3〇〇+ assigns of the developer, it is 
essential that the existing Master Plan and OZP are aligned with the existing 
development on the lot before consideration of any proposal to amend the OZP, 
Otherwise there is simply too much risk that the rights of the other owners of the lot 
will be interfered with. Problems that need to be addressed include incursion on 
Government land; recognition of the Existing Public Recreational Facilities; size and 
surrounding area of the land designated Gl/C on the current OZP; configuration of 
the Area N2 at the inclined lift, etc.

Unless and until my demands are acceded to and my concerns are addressed l objed
鲁

to the above-mentioned development application.

Yours sincerely 

Name: Hui Sau Ying
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To: Secretary, Town Planning Board
(Via email: tpbpd@pland,gov.hk) 
Application No.: TPB/Y/卜DB/2

Dear Sirs,

Re: Hong Kong Resort Co LtcTs Application to Develop Areas 6f (behind Parkvale)

I have the following objections:

(1) The Applications TPB/Y/l-DB/2 and TPB/Y/l-DB/3 seek approval to increase the 
population at Discovery Bay from 25,000 under the current OZP to 29,000 
under the revised OZP. However, under the Land Grant, the Government has 
no obligation to provide potable water and sewerage services to the Lot.

• Discovery Bay is required to be self-sufficient in water and sewerage 
services under the Land Grant. HKR has stated that the reservoir was built 
for a maximum population of 25,000 but now choose to ignore this fact.

/ object to increasing the population beyond 25,000, which would breach 
the Land Grant.

• Despite conditions stipulated in the Land Grant, when the tunnel was built 
the Government agreed to allow potable water and sewerage connections 
to Siu Ho Wan. However, the agreements between HKR and the 
Government are secret! Now, the Government is refusing to provide 
additional water and sewerage services for a population beyond 25,000.

/ object to the secrecy o f the existing w a te r and sewerage services 
agreements, which should be made public.

(2) Should TPB buckle to pressure from  Hong Kong Resorts to approve the 
Applications, then the following issues should be addressed.

• Due to Government’s refusal to provide potable water and sewerage 

services beyond a population of 25,000, HKR is proposing to restart the 
water treatment and waste-water treatment plants on the Lot. Under the 

Deed of Mutual Covenant (DMC), HKR may further develop the lot,

providing such development does not impose any new financial 

obligations on existing owners (Clause 8(b), P. 10).



I demand that all costs fo r water and sewerage services to areas 6/ and
10b, including operation o f all treatment plants, storage facilities and 
pipelines, be charged to ureas 6/ and 10b and N O T to existing villages.

• Although Government agreed to provide water and sewerage services 
to DB when the tunnel was built, it refused to pay for and maintain the 
connections. As a result, the Owners are paying over $1 milUon per year
to the Government to lease land to run pipelines outside the Lot to%
connect to Siu Ho Wan. The owners are also paying for all maintenance 
of the pipelines and pumping systems.

/ demand tha t Government provide potable vja ter and sewerage 
connections to the Lot boundary, os it does fo r ever/ other residential 
development in Hong Kong.

(3) The Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) states that the roads in and outside DB 

hove plenty o f spare capacity fo r a population increase from  25,000 to 
29,000. The TIA ignores the fac t that, under the existing OZP, DB is 
''prim arily a car-free development'ond road capacity is thus irrelevant.

• Golf carts are the primary mode of personal transport, and are capped at the 
existing number.

I demand tha t the Government consider whether it  is safe to allovj 

increased tra ffic  in com petition w ith  s/ow-moving go lf carts tha t offer 

no collision protection to  occupants.

• No provision has been made for vehicle parking (distinct from golf cart
parking) on the Lot. Vehicles are currently parked U\ega\ly at different 
locations.

I demand th a t Government review  vehicle parking before any 

popu la tion increase.

(4) HKR claims in the Applications th a t it  is the sole owner o f the Lo t This is a He. 

There are over 8,300 assigns 〇/ the devefoper who co-own the Lot together 
w ith  HKR.



/ demand that HKR withdraw the Applications and make revisions to recognise 
the co-owners.
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(5) Under the DMQ City Management is supposed to represent the Owners 
(including HKR) in oil matters and dealings w ith Government or any utility in 

any way concerning the management o f the City. Despite this condition, HKR

negotiates directly with Government and utilities, and concludes secret
t f f f 

agreements to which the owners have no input or access. These include the 豸 〆
water and sewerage agreements, plus the lease to run the water and sewage 
pipelines outside the Lot, bu t there are more.

I demand tha t the LPG supply agreement w ith San Hing be made public.

I demand tha t the proposed bus depot a t Area 10b be declared a public bus 
depot, and ensure tha t franchised bus operators have the righ t to run bus 
services between Discovery Bay and other places.

I also have concerns on the following issues:

Given that the only access to Area 6f is through Parkvale Drive which is a Village 
Passage way of Parkvale Village, HKR should explain how its contractors plan to
deliver construction materials and to dispose of construction wastes.

HKR also needs to explain how jt will minimize the disturbance to existing residents
%

and hikers during the construction periods.

Spaces for parking and loading/unloading facilities are not provided in the proposal.

The existing open area at Woodland Court, Woodgreen Court and Woodbury Court is 
already very tight. Any new residential developments must take into account 
present-day requirements under the Planning Standards and Guidelines.

If the Staff Quarter is no longer required in DB# the vacant sites for such uses should 
be released for the use of the existing residents.

The Master Plan for Discovery Bay is an integral part of the Land Grant (IS6122 in the 
Land Registry). The Land Grant requires that no development or redevelopment 
may take place on the Lot until an approved Master Plan showing the development

m



is in place. The current Master Plan is dated 28 February 2000- It is not compatible 
with either the current OZP or the current development on the lot. In order to 
protect the interests of the current 8;3〇〇+ assigns of the developer, the existing 
Master Plan and OZP must be aligned with the existing development on the lot
before consideration of any proposal to amend the OZP. Otherwise there is high risk

/

that the rights of the other owners of the lot will be infringed. Problems that need to 
be addressed include incursion on Government land; recognition of the Existing 
Public Recreational Facilities; size and surrounding area of the land designated Gl/C 
on the current OZP; configuration of the Area N2 at the inclined lift, etc.

Unless my demands are met and my concerns are addressed, I strongly object to the 
captioned development application.

Yours truly

Name: CHAl Kim Wah
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tpbpd@pland-gov.hk
Rc. Hone Kong Resort Co Ltd* s Application lo Develop Areas 6f (behind Parkvalc) 1974

r 〇: Secretary, Town Planning Board 
(Vin email: tpbpd(o)pland.gov.hk) 
Application No.: TPIW/l-DB/2 5

Dear Sirs,

Rc: Hong Kong Resort Co Ltd^s Application to Develop Areas 6f (behind Parkvale)

I have the following comments:

(1) Tlie Applications TPB/Y/I-DB/2 and TPB/Y/I-DB/3 seek approval to increase the ultimate population at 
Discovery Bay from 25,000 under the current Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) to 29,000 under the revised OZP. ^Hic 
Applications include detailed impact statements to show that the increase is well within the capacity limits of the 
lot. However, the impact statements ignore tlie essential fact that, under the Land Grant, the Government has no 
obligation to provide potable water and sewerage services to the Lot.

Discovery Bay is required to be self-sufficient in water and sewerage services under the Land Grant, and 
HKil wrote to the City Owners^ Committee on 10 July, 1995 stating that the reservoir was built for a 
maximum population of 25,000. The impact assessments ignore this essential fact

1 dtm and that the population cap o f25,000 be preserved, so as not to breach the Land Grant

♦ In spite of the conditions contained in the Land Grant, when the tunnel was built Government agreed to 
allow potable water and sewerage connections to Siu Ho Wan. However, the agreements are between HKR 
and the Government, and they remain secret. Now, the Government has refused to provide additional water 
and sewerage services to cater for a population beyond 25,000.

I demand that Government release the existing water and sewerage services agreements.

(2) If the Town Planning Board insists on approving the Applications, I further request that the following issues be 
addressed

Due to Government^ to provide potable water and sewerage services beyond a population o f25,000, HKR 
is proposing to restart the water treatment and waste water treatment plants on 1lie Lot. Under the Deed of 
Mutual Covenant (DMC), HKR may further develop the lot, provided such development does not impose 
any new financial obligations on existing owners (Clause 8(b), P. 10).

I  demand that all costs fo r  water and sewerage services to areas 6 f and 10b9 including operation o f all treatment 
plants, storage facilities and pipelines, be charged to areas 6 f and 10b and not to existing villages.

Although Government agreed to provide water and sewerage services to DB when the tunnel was built, it 
refused to pay for and maintain the connections. As a result, the Owners are paying over $1 million per year 
to the Government to lease land to run pipelines outside the Lot to connect to Siu ko  Wan. The owners are 
also paying for all maintenance o f  the pipelines and pumping systems.
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/ demand that (iovernmcnl p
other residential development in /lortff Kon^.

e potable water and sewerage connections to the Lot boundary, just like every

(3) 1'hc l raflic Impact Assessment friA) states that the roads both within and outside DB have plenty of spare 
capacity to cater fot^ population increase from 25,000 to 29,000. However, the 11A ignores the essential fact that, 
under the existing OZP， DB is cieclareci to be “primarily a car-free development”. As such, road capacity is
irrelevant.

• Golf carls arc the primary mode of personal transport, and arc capped at the existing number.

/  demand that the Government consider whether it is safe to allow increased traffic in competition with slow- 
moving golf carts that offer no collision protection to occupants.

I demand that Government review the sustainability of capping golf carts at the current level while increasing 
population. Golf carts are already selling for over HKS2 million

• No provision has been made for vehicle parking (distinct from golf cart parking) on the Lot, and vehicles 
are currently parked illegally at different locations.

I  demand that Government revien^ vehicle parking before any population increase.

(4) HK.R claims in the Applications that it is the sole owner of the Lot. This is untrue. There are presently over 
8,3〇〇 assigns of the developer who co-own the Lot together with HKR.

I demand that HKR withdraw the Applications and make revisions to recognise the co-owners-

(5) Under the DMC, City Management is supposed to represent the Owners (including HKR) in all matters and
dealings with Government or any utility in any way concerning the management of the City. Despite this condition 
HKR continues to negotiate direct with Government and utilities, and conclude secret agreements to which the 
owners have no input or access. The water and sewerage agreements, plus the lease to run the water and sewage 
pipelines outside the Lot, have already been mentioned, but there are more.

I demand that the LPG supply agreement with San Hing be made public.

/  demand that the proposed bus depot at Area 10b be declared a public bus depot, and ensure that henceforth 
franchised bus operators have the right to run bus services between Discovery Bay and other places.

•  參

l also have concerns on the following issues:

Given the fact that the only access to Area 6f is through Parkvale Drive which is a Village Passage way of Par 
Village, HKR should explain the ways to deliver Construction Materials and to dispose Construction Wastes.

How will HKR minimize the disturbance to existing residents and hikers during construction and operation
periods?

Spaces for parking and loading/unloading facilities are not provided in the proposal.



Existing open area at Woodland Court， Woodgreen Court and Woodbury Court is already very tight. Any new
residential developments must take into account present-day requirements under the Planning Standards and 
Guidelines.

磉

I f  Staff Quarter is no longer required in DBy the vacant sites for such uses should consider to release for enjoym ent 
o f  the existing residents so as to enhance the livability o f  tlie area.

丁he Master Plan for Discovery Bay is an integral part o f  the Land Grant (IS 6 122 in the Land Registry). The Land
Grant requires that no development or redevelopment may take place on the Lot until an approved M aster Plan
showing the development is in place. The current M aster Plan is dated 28 February, 2000. It is not com patible w ith
either the current outline zoning plan or the current development on the lot. In order to protect the interests o f  the 
current 8,300+ assigns o f  the developer, it is essential that the existing M aster Plan and O ZP are aligned w ith the 
existing development on the lot before consideration o f  any proposal to am end the OZP. O therw ise there is sim ply 
too much risk that the rights o f  the other owners o f  the lot will be interfered with. Problem s that need to be 
addressed include incursion on Government land; recognition o f  the Existing Public Recreational Facilities; size 
and surrounding area o f  the land designated GI/C on the current OZP; configuration o f  the A rea N 2 at the inclined 
lift, etc.

Unless and until my demands are acceded to and m y concerns are addressed I object to the above-m entioned 
development application.

Yours sincerely



tpbpd

Emily Clarke 
07曰 04月 2016年 览 期 M 23:02 

 ̂ tpbpd@pland.g〇 v.hk
OBJECTION • Application No.: TPB^/l-DB/2

To: Secretary, Town Planning Board 
(Via email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk) 
Application No.: TPB/Y/I-DB/2

1975

Dear Sirs,

Re: Hong Kong Resort Co Ltd1 s Application toDcvelop Areas 6f G)ehind Parkvale)

I have the following comments:

(1) The Applications TPBA"/I-DB/2 and TPBrf/I- 
DB/3 seek approval to increase theultimate population
at Discovery Bay from25,000 under the current Outline Zoning Plan
(OZP) to 29,000 under the revised OZP. TheApplications include detailed impactstatements
to show that the increase is wellwithin the capacity limits of the lot. However,the impact stat
ements ignore the essential factlhat, under the Land
Grant, the Govemmenthas no obligation to provide potable water and
sewerage services to the Lot

• Discovery Bay is required to be self-
sufficientin water and sewerage services under theLand Grant, and
HKR wrote to the City Owners1 Committee on 10 July, 1995 statingthat the reservoir wa
s built for a maximumpopulation of 25,000. The impactassessments ignore this essential fa
ct

I dem and that the population cap o f25,000 bepreserved, so as not to breach the Land Grant

• In spite of the conditions contained in the Land Grant, when the tunnel was built 
Government agreed
to allow potable waterand sewerage connections to Siu Ho Wan.However, the agreements 
are between HKRand the Government, and they remain secretNow, the Government 
has refused to provideadditional water and sewerage services tocater for a population
beyond 25,000.

I  demand that Governm ent id ea se  the existing water and sewerage services agreements.

(2) If the Town Planning Board insists on approving the Applications, I further request that 
the following issues be addressed.

• Due to Government* s to provide potable water and sewerage services beyond a 
population o f 25,000, HKR is proposing
torestart the water treatment and waste watertreatment plants on the Lot- Under the Deed 
of Mutual Covenant (DMC), HKR mayfurther develop the lot, provided such
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dev.Ŵ  J^cnt
docsvAA impose any ncwfinancial obligations on existing owncrs(Clausc 8(b)t P. 10).

I  demand that all costs for water and scwcragcservices to areas 6 f and
10b9 incluciingSperdtion o f all treatment plants, storagefacilidcs and pipelines, be charged to areas 6fand 10b 
and not to existing villages.

• Although Government agreed to providewater and
sewerage services to DB whenthe tunnel was built, it refused to pay forand maintain the connections. As 
a resulUthe Owners are paying
over $1 million peryear to the Government lo lease land tonin pipelines outside the Lot to connect toSiu 
Ho Wan. The owners are also paying for all maintenance of the pipelines and pumping systems.

I  demand that Government provide potablewatcr and sewerage connections to the Lottoundaiy, just like 
every otherresidentialdevelopment in Hong Kong.

(3) The Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA)states that the roads both within and 
outsideDB have plenty o f  spare capacity to cater for a population increase 
from 257000 to29y000. However, the TIA ignores ,•」、

theessential fact thaU under the existing 〇ZP，DB is declared to be “primarily a car- 
freedevelopmentn . As such, road capacity is irrelevant

• Golf carts are the primary mode of personaltransport, and are capped at the existing number.

I  demand that the Government considerwhether it is safe to allow increased traf5c incompetition with slow- 
moving g o lf carts thatoffer no collision protection to occupants.

I  demand that Government review thesustainability o f capping g o lf carts at thecurrent level while increasing 
population.Golf carts are already selling for overHK$2million.

• No provision has been made for vehicleparking (distinct from golf cart parking)on 
the Lot, and vehicles ai-e currentlyparked illegally at different locations.

I  demand that Government review  vehicleparking before any population increase.

(4) HKR claims in the Applications that it is
the sole owner o f the Lot. This is untrue. There are presently over 8,3G0 assigns o f thedeveloper who co- 
own the Lot together with HKR.

I  demand that HKR withdraw the A pplications andmake revisions to recognise the co-owners.
參

(5) Under the DMCf City Management issupposed to represent the Owners (including
HKR) in all matters and dealings with Government or any utility in any wayconcenung the managemen
o f the C ity.D espite this condition, HKR continues to negotiate direct with Government and
utilities, and conclude secret agreem ents to which the owners have no input or access. The water and
sewerage agreements, plus thelease to run the water and
sewage pipelinesoutside the Lot, have already been mentioned9but there are more.

I  demand that the LPG supply agreem ent with SanHing be made public.



demand that the proposed bus depot at Arez lObbe declared a public bus depoty and ensure thRtbeoceforth franchise 
d bus operators have the rightto run bus services between Discovery Bay andothcrplaces.

I also have concerns on the following issues:

I

Gwen the fact that the only access to Area 6f is through Parkvale Drive which is a Village Passage way of Parkvale 
Village, HKR should explain the ways to deliver Construction Materials and to dispose Construction Wastes.

How will HKR minimize the disturbance to existing residents and hikers during construction and operation periods?

Spaces for parking and ioading/unloading facilities are not provided in the proposal.

Existing open area at Woodland Court, Wocxigreen Court and Woodbury Ccxirt is already very tight Any new residential 
developments must take into account present-day requirements under the Planning Standards and Guidelines.

If Staff Quarter is no longer required in DB, the vacant sites for such uses should consider to release for enjoyment of the 
existing residents so as to enhance the livability of the area.

Vrit Master Plan for Discovery Bay is an integral pari of the Land Grant GS6122 in the Land Registry)- The Land Gr^rX 
requires that no development or redevelopment may take place on the Lot until an approved Master Plan showing the 
development is in place. The current Master Plan is dated 28 February, 2000- It is not compatible with either tbe current 
outline zoning plan or the current development on the lo t In order to protect the interests of the current 8,300+ assigns of 
the developer, it is essential that the existing Master Plan and OZP are aligned with the existing development on the lot
before consideration of any proposal to amend the OZP- Otherwise there is simply loo much risk that the rights of the

%

other owners of the lot will be interfered with. Problems that need to be addressed include^ incursion on Government land; 
recognition of the Existing Public Recreational Facilities; size and sunounding area of the land designated GI/C the 
current OZP; configuration of the Area N2 at the inclined lift, etc. h

Unless and until my demands are acceded to and my concerns are addressed I object to the above-mentioned 
development application.

Yours sincerely
•# •• • ■

Name: Emily Clarke

9
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主旨：

07 曰 04 月 2016^星_  23 :18

Y/ I-DB/2 Discovery Bay

Y/ I-DB/2

Site area: About 7,623 m2
Zoning "Other Specified Uses” annotated "Staff Quarters (5)"
Proposed Amendment(s): To rezone from ,!OSUff to ^Residential (Group C) 12M

Dear TPB Members,

1976

Under tlie pretext o f'in  response to the Policy Address 2015\ the developer intends to turn every section of the 
enclave over to extensive development.

This is contranr to the original purpose of the community, as a low rise residential development with extensive 
public recreational amenities.

The development has been mired in controversy and irregularities since its inception wit±i unresolved issues 
regarding the land grant etc.

It is obvious that the plan to convert the low rise staff quarters to high rise towers would greatly diminish the green 
background to the enclave. It would particularly affect those residents in nearby buildings.

In view o f the general lack o f affordable recreational facilities particularly for the younger members of the 
community, any development at this site should be devoted to the provision o f §uch. There are a number o f 
applicable uses under Col 1 OSU (Mixed Uses) 0

In view o f the many issues raised by DB residents through their objections, I urge TPB to reject this application 
and to encourage the developer to consider an OSU appropriate to the needs o f the community.

Mary Mulvihill
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Robbsc Tiykr 
07 曰 Oi月 201 
tpbpd9pland̂ aviik 
Rc： Hon£ Kong Rcsor: Co Lsi# AppJaixi 10 Dc^Iop Aras 6f (behind Parivalc) 1977

To: Secietaiy, Town Planning Board 
CVI& email: tpbpd@plandg〇viik) 
Application No.: TPB/Y/I-DB/2

9

Dear Sirs,

Re: Hong Kon£ Resort Co Ltd' s Application to Develop Areas 6f (behind Paricvale)

I have the following comments:

(7) The Applications TPB/Y/I-DB/2 and TPB/Y/I-DB/3 seekapproval to increase the ultimate population 
at Discovery Bay from25,C>X under the current Outline Zoning Plan
(OZP) to 29,003 under the revised OZP. The Applications include detailed impact statemenlsto show that the 
increase is well within the capacity limits of the lotHowever, the impact statements ignore the essential fact
that, underthe Land Grant, the Government has no obligation to provide potablewater and 

sewerage services to the Lot

• Discovery Bay is required to be self-sufficient in water and sewerageservices under the Land 
Grant, and
HXR wrote to the City Owners* Committee on 10 July, 1995 stating that the reservoir was built fora maxi 
mum population of 25,000. The impact assessments ignorethis essential fact

I demand that tbe population cap o f  2S,000 be preserved, so as n ot tobicach tbc Land Grant

• In spite of the conditions contained in the Land Grant, when thetunnel was built Government agreed 
to allow potable water andsewerage connections to Siu Ho Wan. However, the agreements are between H 
KR and the Government, and they remain secret Nowfthe Government
has refused to provide additional water andsewerage services to cater for a population beyond 25f000.

Idcm and that Government rslease the existing water and sewerageservices agreements.

(2) If the Town Planning Board insists on approving the Applications, I further request that the following 

issues be addressed.

• Due to Governmentf s to provide potable water and sewerage services beyond a population of
25,000, HKR is proposing
torestait the water treatment and waste water treatment plants onthe L ot Under the Deed of Mutual Cove
nant (DM Q , HKR mayfuither develop the lot, provided such development
does notimpose any new financial obligations on existing owners (Clause8(b), P. 10). I

I  demand that a ll costs fo r water and sewerage services to  areas 6fan d
10b, ioduding operation o f  a ll treatment plants, storage f a t t ie s  aodpipclioes, be charged to  areas 6fand 10b 
and not to  existing villages.



• Although Government agreed to provide water and
sewerageservices to DB when the tunnel was built, it refused to pay forand maintain the connections. As 
a result, the Owners arepaymg
over $1 million per year to the Government to lease landto run pipelines outside the Lot to connect to Si 
u Ho W airThe owners are also paying for all maintenance of the pipelines and pumping systems.

Idem and that Government provide potable water and sewcrageconnections to the L ot boundary, ju st like 
every othericsidendaldeveJopnieot in Hong Kong.

(3) The Traffic Impact Assessm ent (TTA) states that the roads both within and 
outside DB ha ve plenty o f spare capacity to cater for apopulation increase
from 25,000 to 29,000. However, the TIAignores
the essential fact that, under the existing OZP7 DB isdeclared to be "primarily a car- 
free developm ent" . A s suchf road capacity is irrelevant

• Golf carts are the primary mode of personal transport, and are cappedat the existing number. 

d  that the Govenunent consider whether i t  is  safe to  allow  increased trafSc In com petition with slow -
_ g o lf carts that offer no collision protection to occupants.

Idem and that GovenuDent review  the sustainability o f  capping ̂ olfcarts a t the current leve l while increasing 
population G olf carts amalready selling fo r over H K$2 m illion.

• No provision has been made for vehicle parking (distinct fromgoif cart parking) on 
the L〇U and vehicles are currently parkedillegally at different locations.

Idem and that Govenunent review  vehicle parking before anypopulation increase.

(4) HKR claim s in the Applications that it is
the sole owner o f theLot. This is  untrue. There are presently over 8,300 assigns o f thedeveloper who co- 
own the L ot together with HKR.

Idem and that HKR withdraw the Applications and make revisions to recognise the co-owners.

(5) Under the DMCf C ity Management is  supposed to represent theOwners (including
.HKR) in all m atters and dealings with Government or any u tility in any way concerning the management 
ofthe C ity. D espite this condition, HKR continues to negotiate directw ith Government and 
utilities^ and conclude secret agreements to which the owners have no input or access. The water nr,d 
sewerageagreements, plus the lease to run the water and
sew agepipelinesoutside the Lot, have already been mentioned, but there are more.

Idem and that the LPG supply agreem ent with San Hing be m ade public.

HorvmH that the proposed bus depot a t Aren 10b be declared a public busdepoU and ensure that hancefortb franchise 
d  bus operators have the righ t tow n bus services between D iscovery B ay and other places.

I also have concerns on the following issues:



Given the fact that the only access to Area 6f is through Parkvale Drive v/hich is a v/gy of Parkvale
Village, HKR should explain the ways to deliver Construction Materials and to dispose Constiuction

How will HKR minimize the disturbance to existing residents arid hi-<ers during corstnction and operatior- p^iod:?
聲

#

Spaces for parking and loading/unloading facilities are not provided in the proposal.
#

Existing open area at Woodland Court, V/〇cxigreen Court and Wocxifaury Court is already very tight Any new residentiai 
developments must take into account present-day requirements under the Planning Standards and GuideliriCS.

If Staff Quarter is no longer required in DB, the vacant sites for such uses should consider to release for enjoyment of
0

existing residents so as to enhance the livability of the area.

The Master Plan for Discovery Bay is an integral pan of the Land Grant GS6122 in the Land Registry). The Land Grar.t 
requires that no development or redevelopment may take place on the Lot until an approved ;>la£ter Plan shoeing the 
development is in place. Tne current Master Plan is dated 28 Febroary, 2000- It is not coirpatibie v/ith either the cu^ent 
outline zoning plan or the current development on the lo t In order to protect the interests of the current 83〇 assign of 
the developer, it is essential that the existing Master Plan and OZP are aligned v/ith the existing develcp^er.t on the lot 
before consideration of any proposal to amend the OZP. Otherwise there is simply too niuch risk that the rights of the 
other owners of the lot will be interfered with. Problems that need to be addressed include incursion or. Goverrjr.ent land; 
recognition of the Existing Public Recreational Facilities; size and surroundir：g area of ± t  land designatec GI/C cn the 
current OZP; configuration of the Area N2 at the inclined lift, etc.

身

參 i
Unless and until my demands are acceded to and my concerns are addressed I object to the ab〇ve-n:en：:cn£d 
development application. A

Yours sincerely

Sent from my iPad
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Dear Sir

Please see attached 

Best regards 

Patrick Chan

mailto:tpbpd@pland.gov.hk


To: Secretary, Town Planning Board 
Application #: TPB/Y/l-DB/2

7 April 2 0 lS

Dear Sirs,

麵

Hong Kong Resort Co Ltd's Application to Develop Areas 6f (behind Parkvale)

I have the following comments:
0

(1) The Applications TPB/Y/l-DB/2 and TPB/Y/l-DB/3 seek approval to increase the 
ultimate population at Discovery Bay from 25,000 under the current Outline
Zoning Plan (OZP) to 29,000 under the revised OZP, The Applications include 
detailed impact statements to show that the increase is well within the 
capacity limits of the lot. However, the impact statements ignore the essential 
fact that, under the Land Grant, the Government has no obligation to provide 
potable water and sewerage services to the Lot.

• Discovery Bay is required to be self-sufficient in water and sewerage 
services under the Land Grant, and HKR wrote to the City Owners' 
Committee on 10 July, 1995 stating that the reservoir was built for a

癱  •

maximum population of 25,000. The impact assessments ignore this 
essential fact.

1 dem and th a t the  popu la tion  cap o f 25,000 be preserved, so as no t to  

breach the  Land G ra n t

• In spite of the conditions contained in the Land Grant, when the tunnel was 
built Government agreed to allow potable water and sewerage 
connections to Siu Ho Wan. However, the agreements are between HKR 
and the Government, and they remain secret. Now, the Government has 
refused to provide additional water and sewerage services to cater for a 
population beyond 25,000.



I demand that Government release the existing water and sev/erage 
services agreements.

Town Planning Board \ns\sts on approving the App\\cat\ons, l further 
request that the following issues be addressed.

• Due to Government's to provide potabte water and sewerage services 
beyond a population of 25,000, HKR \s proposing to restart the water 
treatment and waste water treatment plants on the lot. Under the Deed 
of Mutual Covenant (DMC), HKR may further develop the \ot# provided 
such deve\opment does not \mpose any new fmandal ob\\gat\ons on 
existing owners (Clause 8(b), P. 10).

/ demand that a/l costs for water and sewerage services to areas 6/and 
10b, including operation o f oil treatment plants, storage facilities and 
pipelines, be charged to areas 6f and 10b and not to existing villages.

修
• Although Government agreed to provide water and sewerage services 

to DB when the tunnel was buUt# it refused to pay for and maintain the 
connections. As a result, the Owners are paying over $1 mUWon per vear 
to the Government to lease land to run pipelines outside the Lot to 
connect to Siu Ho Wan. The owners are also paying for all maintenance 
of the pipelines and pumping systems.

I demand that Government provide potable v/ater and sewerage 
connections to the Lot boundary, just like every other residential 
development in Hong Kong.

(3) The Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) states that the roads both within and 
outside DB have plenty of spare capacity to cater fo r a population increase 
/rom 25,000 to 29,000. However, the TIA ignores the essentia//act that, 
under the existing OZP, DB is declared to be ^primarily a car-free 

development^. As such, road capacity is irrelevant

• Golf carts are the  primary mode of personal transport, and are capped at the 
existing number. I

I demand tha t the Government consider whether it  is safe to allow



increased tra ffic  in competition w ith slow-moving go lf carts tha t offer

no collision protection to occupants.

I demand tha t Government review the sustainability o f capping go lf 
carts a t the current level while increasing population. G olf carts are 
already selling fo r  over HK$2 m illion.

• No provision has been made for vehicle parking (distinct from golf cart 
parking) on the Lot, and vehicles are currently parked illegally at 
different locations.

/ demand th a t Government review  vehicle parking before any 
population increase.

(4) HKR claims in the Applications tha t it  is the sole owner o f the Lot This is untrue. 
There are presently over 8,300 assigns o f the developer who co-own the Lot 

together w ith HKR.
蟠

/ demand tha t HKR w ithdraw  the Applications and make revisions to recognise 
the co-owners.

(5) Under the DMQ City Management is supposed to represent the Owners 

(including HKR) in a ll matters and dealings w ith Government or any u tility  in 

any way concerning the management o f the City. Despite this condition, HKR 

continues to negotiate direct w ith Government and utilities, and conclude 

secret agreements to which the owners have no input or access. The water and 

sewerage agreements, plus the lease to run the water and sewage pipelines 

outside the Lot, have already been mentioned, bu t there are more.

I demand th a t the LPG supply agreement w ith  San Hing be made public.

I demand tha t the proposed bus depot a t Area 10b be declared a public bus
depot, and ensure tha t henceforth franchised bus operators have the rig h t to

run bus services between Discovery Bay and other places.

禱

I also have concerns on the following issues:

Given the fact that the only access to Area 6f is through Parkvale Drive which is a



(%〉
Village Passage way of Parkvale Village, HKR should explain the ways to deliver 
Construction Materials and to dispose Construction Wastes.

How will HKR minimize the disturbance to existing residents and hikers during 
construction and operation periods?

Spaces for parking and loading/unloading facilities are not provided in the proposal.

Existing open area at Woodland Court, Woodgreen Court and Woodbury Court is 
already very tight. Any new residential developments must take into account 
present-day requirements under the Planning Standards and Guidelines.

. 修
If Staff Quarter is no longer required in DB, the vacant sites for such uses should 
consider to release for enjoyment of the existing residents so as to enhance the 
livability of the area.

The Master Plan for Discovery Bay is an integral part of the Land Grant (IS6122 in the 
Land Registry). The Land Grant requires that no development or redevelopment may 
take place on the Lot until an approved Master Plan showing the development is in 
place. The current Master Plan is dated 28 February, 2000, It is not compatible with 
either the current outline zoning plan or the current development on the lot. In 
order to protect the interests of the current 8,3〇〇+ assigns of the developer, it is 
essential that the existing Master Plan and OZP are aligned with the existing 
development on the lot before consideration of any proposal to amend the OZP. 
Otherwise there is simply too much risk that the rights of the other owners of the lot 
will be interfered with. Problems that need to be addressed include incursion on 

Government land; recognition of the Existing Public Recreational Facilities; size and 
surrounding area of the land designated Gl/Con the current OZP; configuration of 
the Area N2 at the inclined lift, etc.

Unless and until my demands are acceded to and my concerns are addressed I object 
to the above-mentioned development application.

Yours faithfully

Patrick Chan
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To: Secretary, Town Planning Board 
(Via email: tpbixi@ plani£〇v/nk)

Application No.: TPB/Y/I-DB/2



To: Secretary, Town Planning Board
(Via email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)
Application No.: TPB/Y/卜DB/2

Dear Sirs,

*

Re: Hong Kong Resort Co Ltd's Application to Develop Areas 6f (behind Parkvale)

I have the following comments:

(1) The Applications TPB/Y/l-DB/2 and TPB/Y/l-DB/3 seek approval to increase the 
ultimate population at Discovery Bay from 25,000 under the current Outline 
Zoning Plan (OZP) to 29,000 under the revised OZP. The Applications include 
detailed impact statements to show that the increase is well within the 
capacity limits of the lot. However, the impact statements ignore the essential 
fact that, under the Land Grant, the Government has no obligation to provide 
potable water and sewerage services to the Lot.

• Discovery Bay is required to be self-sufficient in water and sewerage 
services under the Land Grant, and HKR wrote to the City Owners' 
Committee on 10 July, 1995 stating that the reservoir was built for a 
maximum population of 25,000. The impact assessments ignore this 
essential fact.

I demand that the population cop o f25,000 be preserved, so as not to 
breach the Land Grant.

• In spite of the conditions contained in the Land Grant, when the tunnel was 
built Government agreed to allow potable water and sewerage 
connections to Siu Ho Wan. However, the agreements are between HKR 
and the Government, and they remain secret. Now, the Government has 
refused to provide additional water and sewerage services to cater for a 
population beyond 25,000.

/ demand that Government release the existing water and sewerage 
services agreements.

參

(2) If the Town Planning Board insists on approving the Applications, I further 
request that the following issues be addressed.

mailto:tpbpd@pland.gov.hk


• Due to Government's to provide potable water and sewerage services
beyond a population of 25,000, HKR is proposing to restart the water 
treatment and waste water treatment plants on the Lot. Under the Deed 
of Mutual Covenant (DMC), HKR may further develop the lot, provided 
such development does not impose any new financial obligations on
existing owners (Clause 8(b), P. 10)-

/

/ demand that o il costs fo r water and sewerage services to areas 6 f and 

10b, including operation o f o il treatment plants, storage facilities and 
pipelines, be charged to areas 6 f and 10b and not to existing villages.

• Although Government agreed to provide water and sewerage services 
to DB when the tunnel was built, it refused to pay for and maintain the 
connections. As a result, the Owners are paying over $1 million per year 
to the Government to lease land to run pipelines outside the Lot to 
connect to Siu Ho Wan. The owners are also paying for ail maintenance 
of the pipelines and pumping systems.

I demand that Government provide potable water and sewerage 
connections to the Lot boundary, jus t like every other residential 
development in Hong Kong.

(3) The Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) states that the roads both within and 
outside DB hove plenty o f spore capacity to cater fo r a population increase 
from  25,000 to 29,000. However, the TIA ignores the essential fact that, 

under the existing OZP, DB is declared to be "primarily a cor-free 
development”. As such, road capacity is irrelevant.

• Golf carts are the primary mode of personal transport, and are capped at the 
existing number.

/ demand that the Government consider whether it  is safe to allovj 
increased traffic in competition with slow-moving golf carts that offer 
no collision protection to occupants.

I demand that Government review the sustainability o f capping golf 
carts at the current level while increasing population. Golf carts are 
already selling fo r over HK$2 million.

t



• No provision has been made for vehicle parking (distinct from golf cart 
parking) on the Lot, and vehicles are currently parked illegally at 
different locations.

/ demond tho t Government review vehicle porking before ony 
population increase.

(4) HKR claims in the Applications tha t i t  is the sole owner o f the Lot. This is untrue. 
There are presently over 8^300 assigns o f the developer who co-own the Lot
together w ith HKR.

/ demand th o t HKR w ithdraw  the Applications and moke revisions to recognise 
the coov/ners.

{5} Under the DMQ O ty M anagem ent is supposed to represent the Owners 
Gncuding HKR) in c !i m atters and dealings w ith Government or any u tility  in 
cny v/cy concerning d ie m cncgem ent o f the Oty. Despite this condition, HKR 
ccnunues to  negotiate d irect w ith  Government and utilities, and conclude 

secrez agreements to  which the owners hcve no inpu t or access. The w ater and 

seweroge cgreements, p 'us the lease to run the w ater and sewage pipelines 
outside the Lot, hcr^e already been m entioned, b u t there are more.

/  dem and th o t the LPG supply agreem ent w ith  Son H ing be mode public.

/ demand th o t the proposed bus depot a t Area 10b be declared a public bus 

depot, and ensure tha t henceforth franchised bus operators have the rig h t to 

run bus services between Discovery Bay and o the r place、

I also have concerns on the  following issues:

Given the fac t th a t the  onty access to Area 6f is through Parkvale Drive which is a 
W ag e Passage way of Parkvale Village, HKR should explain the ways to deliver

Construction Materials and to  dispose Construction Wastes-

Hov/ v /ill HKR m inim ize  the disturbance to existing residents and hikers during 

construction and operation periods?



Spaces for parking and loading/unloading facilities are not provided in the proposal.

Existing open area at Woodland Court, Woodgreen Court and Woodbury Court is 
already very tight. Any new residential developments must take into account 
present-day requirements under the Planning Standards and Guidelines.

If Staff Quarter is no longer required in DB, the vacant sites for such uses should 
consider to release for enjoyment of the existing residents so as to enhance the 
livability of the area.

The Master Plan for Discovery Bay is an integral part of the Land Grant (1S6122 in the 
Land Registry). The Land Grant requires that no development or redevelopment may 
take place on the Lot until an approved Master Plan showing the development is in 
place. The current Master Plan is dated 28 February, 20C0. It is not compatible with 
either the current outline zoning plan or the current development on the lot. In 
order to protect the interests of the current 8,3〇〇^ assigns of the developer, is 
essential that the existing Master Plan and OZP are aligned with the existing 
development on the lot before consideration of any proposal to amend the OZP. 
Otherwise there is simply too much risk that the rights of the other owners of the lot 
will be interfered with. Problems that need to be addressed include incursion on 
Government land; recognition of the Existing Public Recreational FaciUties; size and 
surrounding area of the land designated Gl/C on the current OZP; configuration of 
the Area N2 at the inclined lift, etc.

Unless and until my demands are acceded to and my concerns are addressed l object 
to the above-mentioned development application.

Yours sincerely

KOO, Siu fung
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To: Secretary, Town Planning Board 
(Via email: tpbpd(gp[and.gov>hk)
Application No^: TPB/Y/l-DB/2

Dear Sirs,

Re: Hong Kong Resort Co Ltdfs Application to Develop Areas 6f (behind Parkvale) 

I have the following comments:

1- The Applications TPB/Y/l-DB/2 and TPB/Y/l-DB/3 seek approval to increase the ultimate population at Discovery Bay from 
25,000 under the current Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) to 29,000 under the revised OZP. The Applications include detailed impact 
statements to show that the increase is well within the capacity limits of the lot. However, the impact statements ignore the 
essential fact that, under the Land Grant, the Government has no obligation to provide potable water and sewerage services to 
the Lot-

o Discovery Bay is required to be self-suffident in water and sewerage services under the Land Gr?mtf and HKR wrote to 
the City Owners1 Committee on 10 July, 1995 stating that the reser/oir was built for a maximum population of 25,000- 
The impact assessments ignore this essential fact.

I demand that the population cap of 25,000 be preserved, so as not to breach the Land Grant.

o  In spite of the conditions contained in the Land Grant, when the tunnel was built Government agreed to allow potable 
water and sewerage connections to Siu Ho Wan. However, the agreements are between HKR and the Government, and 
they remain secret. Now, the Government has refused to provide additional water and sewerage services to cater for a 
population beyond 25fOOÔ

I demand that Government release the existing water and sewerage services asreements.

1. If the Town Planning Board insists on approving the Applications, I further request that the following issues be addressed.

o  Due to Government’s to provide potable water and sewerage services beyond a population of 25,000, HKR is proposing to 
restart the water treatment and waste water treatment plants on the Lot Under the Deed of Mutual Covenant (DMC)f 
HKR may further develop the lot, provided such development does not impose any new financial obligations on existing 
owners (Clause 8(b)f P. 10).

I demand that all costs for water and sewerage services to areas 6f and 10b9 including operation of all treatment plants, storage 
facilities and pipelines, be charsed to areas 6f and 10b and not to existing villases.

〇 Although Government agreed to provide water and sewerage services to DB when the tunnel was built, it refused to pay 
for and maintain the connections. As a result, the Owners are paying over $1 million per year to the Government to 
lease land to run pipelines outside the Lot to connect to Siu Ho Wan. The owners are also paying for all maintenance of 
the pipelines and pumping systems-

/ demand that Government provide potable water and sewerage connections to the Lot boundary, just like every other residential 
development in Hons Kong.

!• The Traffic Impact Assessment (T1A) states that the roods both within and outside DB have plenty of spare capacity to cater for a 
population increase from 25,000 to 29,000. However, the TIA ignores the essential fact that, under the existins OZP, DB is 
declored to be “primarily a carefree development”. As such， road capacity is irrelevant.

I demand that the Government consider whether it is safe to allow increased traffic in competition with slow-moving s°^f carts 
that offer no collision protection to occupants.

I demand that Government review the sustainability of capping S〇lf carts a t the current level while increasing population. Golf 
carts are already selling for over HK$2 million.

o  No provision has been made for vehicle parking (distinct from golf cart parking) on the Lot, and vehicles are currently 
parked illegally at different locations^

Golf carts are the primary mode of personal transport, and are capped at the existing number.

/ demand that Government review vehicle parkins before any population increase.

!• HKR claims in the Applications that it Is the sole owner of the Lot. This is untrue. There ore 
developer who co-own the Lot together with HKR.

tlyover 8,300 assigns of the #
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demand that HKR withdraw the Applications and make revisions to recognise the co-owners.

Under the DMC9 City Management is iuppo^d to represent the Owners (including HKR) in oil matters and dealings with 
Government or any utility in any way cofKemins the rnonosement of the City. Despite this condition, HKR continues to 
negotiate direct with Government and utilities, ond conclude secret osreements to which the owners have no input or access.

water one/ 5ewe厂 考 e /ease fo 厂un (he wafer ond sevvoge p/pW/nes oi/fsWe Me Lot, hove been
mentioned, but there are more.

I demand that the LPO supply agreement v/ith San Hin  ̂be made public.

I demand that the proposed bus depot at Area 10b be declared a public bus depot, ond ensure that henceforth franchised bus 
operators have the right to run bus services between Discovery Bay and other places.

I also have concerns on the following issues:

Given the fact that the only access to Area 6f is through Parkvale Drive which fs a Village Passage way of Par^vale VHlagef HKR should 
explain the ways to deliver Construction Materials and to dispose Construction Wastes.

How will HKR minimize the disturbance to existing residents and hikers during construction and operation periods?

Spaces for parking and loading/unloading facilities are not provided in the proposal.

Existing open area at Woodland Court, Woodgreen Court and Woodbury Court is already very tight. Any new residential developments 
must take into account present-day requiYements under the Planning Standards and Guidelines-

If Staff Quarter is no longer required in DB, the vacant sites for such uses should consider to release for enjoyment of the existing 
residents so as to enhance the hvability of the area.

The Master Plan for Discovef7 Bay is an integral part of the Land Grant (IS6122 in the Land Registry). The Land Grant requires that no 
development or redevelopment may take place on the Lot until an approved Master Plan showing the development is in place. The 
current Master Plan is dated 28 February, 2000. It is not compatible with either the current outline zoning plan or the current 
development on the lot- In order to protect the interests of the current 8f300^ assigns of the developer, 1t is essential that the existing 
Master Plan and OZP are aligned with the existing development on the lot before consideration of any proposal to amend the OZP- 
Otherwise there is simply too much risk that the rights of the other owners of the lot will be interfered with. Problems that need to be 
addressed include Incursion on Government land; recognition of the Existing Public Recreational Facilities; size and surreunding area of 
the land designated Gl/C on the current OZP; configuration of the Area N2 at the inclined lift, etc-

Unless and until my demands are acceded to and my concerns are addressed I object to the above-mentioned development application.

Yours sincerely


